RAISINVILLE TOWNSHIP January 3<sup>RD</sup> 2023 7:00 PM MINUTES

*PRESENT:* Supervisor Blanchette, Treasurer Meyer, Trustee Jaworski, Trustee Woelmer, Clerk Fetterly

The Raisinville Township Board meeting was opened with the Pledge to the American Flag.

*MINUTES:* **MOTION BY** Trustee Jaworski **SUPPORTED BY** Trustee Woelmer, to approve the minutes from the December 6<sup>th</sup>, 2022 Township Board meeting minutes. **MOTION CARRIED.** 

TREASURER REPORT: MOTION BY Trustee Woelmer SUPPORTED BY Clerk Fetterly to approve the treasurer report. MOTION CARRIED.

**BUILDING DEPARTMENT REPORT**: There were 30 permits issued for the month of December. There were 10 building permits, 8 electrical, 5 mechanical and 7 plumbing, and 3 reinspection fees for a total fee of \$ 6194.00

**BILLS:** MOTION BY: Treasure Meyer, **SUPPORTED BY** Trustee Woelmer to approve the bills for this month. **MOTION CARRIED.** 

**OLD BUSINESS:** 

**NEW BUSINESS:** 

*BLIGHT*: 5 total this month 1) W. Dunbar-cars, W. Dunbar-Old Barns, Southwick-junk in front, and 2 pool with deck violations in Aberdeen subdivision, all have been sent letters.

Supervisor Blanchette discussed with the Board some upcoming road work to be done in the Township.

**MOTION BY**: Trustee Woelmer, **SUPPORTED BY**: Trustee Jaworski to Treasure Meyer permission to invest up to \$100,000.00 of Township money into C D's for one year. **MOTION CARRIED**.

PLANNING COMMISSION: No Meeting, next meeting January 16th 2023, 7:00 pm

LMR: No Meeting Next meeting January 16<sup>th</sup>, 2023

ZBA: No meeting

**CITIZEN COMMENT TIME:** 

*BOARD COMMENT TIME*: Trustee Woelmer brought up some questions for the Township Assessor. And asked about the progress of Nieman Rd. Clerk Fetterly stated tat the Township Audit was done, and went well with good report. Supervisor stated that there will be a meeting with the Raisinville school and others about the parking on January 20<sup>th</sup>, 2023

ADJOURMENT: MOTION BY Trustee Woelmer SUPPORTED BY Treasurer Meyer to adjourn at 7:40 pm MOTION CARRIED.

Brenda Fetterly Raisinville Township Clerk